## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 458 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Simpson, Seeber, Frasier, Strough, Vanselow, McDevitt, MacDonald and Braymer

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN WARREN COUNTY ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE WARREN COUNTY WELLNESS COMMITTEE AND FIELD GOODS TO ALLOW WARREN COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO PARTICIPATE IN A FARM TO DESK PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Warren County, on behalf of the Warren County Wellness Committee, currently has an agreement with Juniper Hill Farms to provide produce to Warren County employees through a "Farm to Desk" program at no cost to the County, pursuant to Resolution No. 180 of 2016, and

WHEREAS, the Wellness Committee has requested to expand its "Farm to Desk" program to allow them to provide produce to Warren County employees on a year round basis, and

WHEREAS, the Health, Human and Social Services Committee has approved the request as outlined above, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes an agreement with Field Goods, 742 Schoharie Turnpike, Athens, New York, 12015, to provide produce to Warren County employees through the "Farm to Desk" program, commencing January 1, 2017 and terminating December 31, 2017, with an option to renew for an additional three year term, with voluntary participation by Warren County employees and at no cost to the County, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Field Goods on behalf of the Warren County Wellness Committee in a form approved by the County Attorney, with each participating employee required to sign a waiver and release form.